

Himachal Pradesh  
Public Works Department

NO.PW- JDT-CB-EA-I- /Tender Notice/2026-27- 1640-44 Dated:- 30/06/2026  
To

✓  
The Chief Engineer (HZ),  
HPPWD Hamirpur (HP).

**SUBJECT: - Publication of Tender Notice.**

Sir,

**Jai Hind!**

Enclosed please find herewith the Tender Notice for the work as given in the Notice Inviting Tender for uploading on department website as per Notification of Secretary (PW) to the Govt. of HP vide Notification No. PBW (B)A(3)1/2024 Dated 03/01/2025 and further in compliance of the Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD Nigam Vihar Shimla-2 letter No.PWD/ICT Wing/website dated 22/5/2026 as the matter is of urgent nature and in public interest, you are requested to kindly get it published on departmental website before 02/07/2026.

**DA:-As above.**

  
Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta, Division.  
HPPWD., Jhandutta.

On behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh

Copy along with copy of e-Procurement Notice forwarded to the following for information please: -

1. The Superintending Engineer, 10th Circle, HP.PWD., Bilaspur.
2. All the Assistant Engineer, working under this Division
3. Notice Board of this office.

**DA:- As above.**

  
Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta, Division.  
HPPWD., Jhandutta.

On behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh



**HIMACHAL PRADESH  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

E-Mail ID - [cepwd-jha-bil@hp.gov.in](mailto:cepwd-jha-bil@hp.gov.in)

**"NOTICE INVITING TENDERS"**

Sealed item / percentage rate tender(s) on PWD form No 6 & 7/8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer Jhandutta HPPWD Jhandutta on behalf of the Governor of HP for the following works from the approved and eligible contractors/firms of appropriate class enlisted in HPPWD as per latest instructions so as to reach in this office as per time schedule given below. The offer of the tender will be kept open for 90 days from the date of opening of the tenders. The undersigned reserves the right to accept / reject any application / tender or all the tenders without assigning any reasons.

**Date of receipt of application for tender form**  
**Date of issue/sale of Tender forms**  
**Date of opening of tender**

**07/07/2026 upto 12:00 PM**  
**07/07/2026 from 02:00 PM to 04:00 PM**  
**08/07/2026 at 11:00AM**

The tender shall be received up to **10:30AM on 08/07/2026** and will be opened on the same day at **11:00AM** in the presence of intending contractors or their authorized representative who may like to be present. The tender form can be had from this office against cash payment (Non-refundable) on **07/07/2026 from 02:00 PM to 04:00 PM**.

The Earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/Deposit at call/ Time Deposit /Account/ in any of the Post-Office /Nationalized Bank in H.P. duly pledged in favour of Executive Engineer, Jhandutta Division, HP-PWD, Jhandutta must accompany with each application. Conditional tender and the tenders received without earnest money will simultaneously be rejected. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for 90 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to accept or reject the tender without assigning any reasons.

| Sr. No | Name of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Estimated of cost | Earnest Money | Cost of form | Time limit |
|--------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|---------------|--------------|------------|
| 1      | R/R Damages on various roads under Berthin Section Sub Division Berthin (SH: Hiring of Excavator cum Loader / JCB and Tractor with Trolley for removal / shifting of slips, construction of unlined drain, dressing of berms and other restoration works etc. on various roads).   | 99750.00          | 2000.00       | 350.00       | One Month  |
| 2      | R/R Damages on various roads under Talai Section, Sub Division Berthin (SH: Hiring of Excavator cum Loader / JCB and Tractor with Trolley for removal / shifting of slips, construction of unlined drain, dressing of berms and other restoration works etc. on various roads).    | 99750.00          | 2000.00       | 350.00       | One Month  |
| 3      | R/R Damages on various roads under Ghandeer Section, Sub Division Berthin (SH: Hiring of Excavator cum Loader / JCB and Tractor with Trolley for removal / shifting of slips, construction of unlined drain, dressing of berms and other restoration works etc. on various roads). | 97750.00          | 2000.00       | 350.00       | One Month  |
| 4      | R/R Damages on various roads under Gehrwin Section, Sub Division Jhandutta (SH: Hiring of Excavator cum Loader / JCB & Tipper for removal of slips, clearing of drains & other restoration works etc. on various roads).                                                           | 99500.00          | 2000.00       | 350.00       | One Month  |



|    |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |          |         |        |           |
|----|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|---------|--------|-----------|
| 5  | Restoration of rain damages on various roads under Kalol Section, Sub Division Kalol (SH: Hiring of Excavator cum Loader / JCB and Tractor with Trolley for removal / shifting of slips, construction of unlined drain, dressing of berms and other restoration works etc. on various roads).   | 99500.00 | 2000.00 | 350.00 | One Month |
| 6  | Restoration of rain damages on various roads under Buhad Section, Sub Division Kalol (SH: Hiring of Excavator cum Loader / JCB and Tractor with Trolley for removal / shifting of slips, construction of unlined drain, dressing of berms and other restoration works etc. on various roads).   | 99500.00 | 2000.00 | 350.00 | One Month |
| 7  | Restoration of rain damages on various roads under Malraon Section, Sub Division Kalol (SH: Hiring of Excavator cum Loader / JCB and Tractor with Trolley for removal / shifting of slips, construction of unlined drain, dressing of berms and other restoration works etc. on various roads). | 99500.00 | 2000.00 | 350.00 | One Month |
| 8  | Restoration of rain damages on various roads under Jhandutta Section, Sub Division Jhandutta (SH: Hiring of Excavator cum Loader / JCB for removal of slips, clearing of drains & other restoration works etc. on various roads).                                                               | 97900.00 | 2000.00 | 350.00 | One Month |
| 9  | Restoration of rain damages on various roads under Nakhlehra Section, Sub Division Jhandutta (SH: Hiring of Excavator cum Loader / JCB for removal of slips, clearing of drains & other restoration works etc. on various roads).                                                               | 97900.00 | 2000.00 | 350.00 | One Month |
| 10 | Restoration of rain damages on Berthin to Sargal road Km. 0/0 to 2/480 (SH: Hiring of Excavator cum Loader / JCB and Tractor with Trolley for removal / shifting of materials, clearing of drains, culverts and other restoration works).                                                       | 99750.00 | 2000.00 | 350.00 | Two Month |

**Certificate:- Certified that tenders are being called for due to exigencies of works (landslide and road sinking etc.) in the public interest.**

**Terms and Conditions:-**

1. The Contractor should produce a copy of enlistment/renewal letter at time of application.
2. Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject/cancel any or all the tenders without assigning any reason.
3. The Contractor/firm must have his registration and GST No. The copy of same be attached with the application.
4. The earnest money shall be deposited duly pledged in favour of Executive Engineer, Jhandutta Division, HP.PWD, Jhandutta and cost of tender form for the above works should be submitted with the application for the purchase of tender forms. The application received without earnest money and cost of tender form shall be rejected straight way.
5. The contractor/ Firms are requested to insert the rate in percentage only both in words and in figures failing which XEN reserves the rights to accept/reject any tender without assigning any reason at any stage.

... HIM SUCHNA AVAM JAN SAMPARK...

  
Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HP.PWD, Jhandutta.

# DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- R/R damages on various roads under Berthin Section, Sub-Division Berthin (SH)- Hiring of Excavator cum loader/JCB and tractor with trolley for removal/shifting of slips, construction of unlined drain, dressing of berms and other restoration works etc. on various roads)

Estimated cost:- ₹ 99750.00  
Earnest Money:- ₹ 2000.00  
Time allowed:- One Month

| Sr. No. | Description of items                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Quantity | Rate in |                                                        | Unit      | Amount   |
|---------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|---------|--------------------------------------------------------|-----------|----------|
|         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |          | Figures | words                                                  |           |          |
| 1       | Providing of Excavator 0.90 (zero point nine) cum bucket capacity @ 40 Cum per hour for removal of landslides /slip clearance, ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut material with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same. | 80.00    | 1100.00 | Rs. One thousand one hundred and paise zero zero only. | Per Hours | 88000.00 |
| 2       | Hiring of tractor with trolley for Shifting of materials carriage/ shifting of excavated material or any type of materials with in all leads and lifts as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer- in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.                                                                                                                                                                                   | 47.00    | 250.00  | INR Two hundred fifty and paise zero zero only         | Per Hours | 11750.00 |
| Total:- |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |          |         |                                                        |           | 99750.00 |

## Terms and Condition:-

- 1 The work will be executed as per HPPWD specification and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.
- 2 The one number Excavator cum loader/JCB and Tractor with trolley will be engaged on per hours bases working at site of work including cost of POL establishment and other repair charges of the side machinery.
- 3 No extra charges will be payable to the contractor for any type of loss/repair of machinery during corresponding period.
- 4 The contractor will be fully responsible for any loss/damages to any private /Govt. Property during the execution of work.

Estimate No. :- 28  
DNIT No. :- 28  
Head of Account :-

Executive Engineer,  
Jhanda Division,  
HPPWD, Jhanda

## DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

| Name of Work :- R/R damages on various roads under Talai Section, Sub-Division Berthin (SH:)                                                                                                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Estimated cost:- ₹ 99750.00 |           |                                                        |           |            |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------|--------------------------------------------------------|-----------|------------|
| Hiring of Excavator cum loader/JCB and tractor with trolley for removal/shifting of slips, construction of unlined drain, dressing of berms and other restoration works etc. on various roads) |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Earnest Money:- ₹ 2000.00   |           |                                                        |           |            |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Time allowed:- One Month    |           |                                                        |           |            |
| Sr. No.                                                                                                                                                                                        | Description of items                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Quantity                    | Rate in   |                                                        | Unit      | Amount     |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |                             | Figures   | words                                                  |           |            |
| 1                                                                                                                                                                                              | Providing of Excavator 0.90 (zero point nine) cum bucket capacity @ 40 Cum per hour for removal of landslides /slip clearance, ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut material with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same. | 80.00                       | 1100.00 ✓ | Rs. One thousand one hundred and paise zero zero only. | Per Hours | 88000.00   |
| 2                                                                                                                                                                                              | Hiring of tractor with trolley for Shifting of materials carriage/ shifting of excavated material or any type of materials with in all leads and lifts as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.                                                                                                                                                                                   | 47.00                       | 250.00    | INR Two hundred fifty and paise zero zero only         | Per Hours | 11750.00 ✓ |
| Total:-                                                                                                                                                                                        |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |                             |           |                                                        |           | 99750.00   |

### Terms and Condition:-

- 1 The work will be executed as per HPPWD specification and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.
- 2 The one number Excavator cum loader/JCB and Tractor with trolley will be engaged on per hours bases working at site of work including cost of POL establishment and other repair charges of the side machinery.
- 3 No extra charges will be payable to the contractor for any type of loss/repair of machinery during corresponding period.
- 4 The contractor will be fully responsible for any loss/damages to any private /Govt. Property during the execution of work.

Estimate No. :- 29  
DNTT No. :- 29  
Head of Account :-

Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta

### DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |          |         |                                                        |           |                             |  |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|---------|--------------------------------------------------------|-----------|-----------------------------|--|
| Name of Work :- R/R damages on various roads under Ghandeer Section, Sub-Division Berthin (SH:- Hiring of Excavator cum loader/JCB and tractor with trolly for removal/shifting of slips, construction of unlined drain, dressing of berms and other restoration works etc. on various roads) |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |          |         |                                                        |           | Estimated cost:- ₹ 99750.00 |  |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |          |         |                                                        |           | Earnest Money:- ₹ 2000.00   |  |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |          |         |                                                        |           | Time allowed:- One Month    |  |
| Sr. No.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Description of iteams                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Quantity | Rate in |                                                        | Unit      | Amount                      |  |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |          | Figures | words                                                  |           |                             |  |
| 1                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Providing of Excavator 0.90 (zero point nine) cum bucket capacity @ 40 Cum per hour for removal of landslides /slip clearance, ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same. | 80.00    | 1100.00 | Rs. One thousand one hundred and paise zero zero only. | Per Hours | 88000.00                    |  |
| 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Hiring of tractor with trolly for Shifting of materials carriage/ shifting of excavated material or any type of materials with in all leads and lifts as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer- in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.                                                                                                                                                                                   | 47.00    | 250.00  | INR Two hundred fifty and paise zero zero only         | Per Hours | 11750.00                    |  |
| Total:-                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |          |         |                                                        |           | 99750.00                    |  |

**Terms and Condition:-**

- 1 The work will be executed as per HPPWD specification and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.
- 2 The one number Excavator cum loader/JCB and Tractor with trolly will be engaged on per hours bases working at site of work including cost of POL establishment and other repair charges of the side machinery.
- 3 No extra charges will be payable to the contractor for any type of loss/repair of machinery during corresponding period.
- 4 The contractor will be fully responsible for any loss/damages to any private /Govt. Property during the execution of work.

Estimate No. :- 30  
 DNIT No. :- 30  
 Head of Account :-

Draft schedule of quantity approved for Rs. 99750/- only per 20.26-27

Executive Engineer,  
 Jhandutta Division,  
 HPPWD, Jhandutta.

## DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |          |                          |                                                         |          |          |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|--------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|----------|----------|
| Name of Work :- Restoration of rain damages on various roads under Gehrwin section, Sub-Division Jhandutta (SH:- Hiring of excavator cum loader/JCB & Tipper for removal of slips, clearing of drains & other restoration works on various roads) |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |          | Estimated cost:- ₹       |                                                         | 99500.00 |          |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |          | Earnest Money:- ₹        |                                                         | 2000.00  |          |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |          | Time allowed:- One Month |                                                         |          |          |
| Sr. No.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | Description of iteams                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Quantity | Rate in                  |                                                         | Unit     | Amount   |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |          | Figures                  | words                                                   |          |          |
| 1                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | Providing of Excavator 0.90 (zero point nine) cum bucket capacity @ 40 Cum per hour for removal of landslides /slip clearance, ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same. | 70.00    | 1100.00                  | INR - One thousand one hundred and Paise zero zero only | Per hour | 77000.00 |
| 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | Providing of tipper 5.5 cum capacity (4 terps per hour) for disposal of cut materials lift up to any hights and leads as per Directed by the Engineer-inCharge as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.                                                                                                                           | 50.00    | 450.00                   | INR Four hundred fifty and Paisezero zero only          | Per hour | 22500.00 |
| Total                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |          |                          |                                                         |          | 99500.00 |

### Terms and Condition:-

- 1 The work will be executed as per HPPWD specification and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.
- 2 The one number Excavator cum loader/JCB & one number tipper will be engaged on per hours bases working at site of work including cost of POL establishment and other repair charges of the side machinery.
- 3 No extra charges will be payable to the contractor for any type of loss/repair of machinery during corresponding period.
- 4 The contractor will be fully responsible for any loss/damages to any private /Govt. Property during the execution of work.

Estimate No. 31  
 DNIT No. 31  
 Account No.

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Jhandutta Division,  
 HPPWD. Jhandutta.

Draft schedule of quantity approved  
 for Rs. 99500/- only dated 2026-27

## DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |                             |         |                                                        |           |          |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|---------|--------------------------------------------------------|-----------|----------|
| Name of Work :- Restoration of rain damages on various roads under Kalol Section, Sub-Division Kalol (SH:- Hiring of Excavator cum loader/JCB and tractor with trolly for removal of slips, construction of unlined drain, dressing of berms and other restoration works etc. on various roads) |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Estimated cost:- ₹ 99500.00 |         |                                                        |           |          |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Earnest Money:- ₹ 2000.00   |         |                                                        |           |          |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Time allowed:- One Month    |         |                                                        |           |          |
| Sr. No.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | Description of iteams                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Quantity                    | Rate in |                                                        | Unit      | Amount   |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |                             | Figures | words                                                  |           |          |
| 1                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | Providing of Excavator 0.90 (zero point nine) cum bucket capacity @ 40 Cum per hour for removal of landslides /slip clearance, ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same. | 75.00                       | 1100.00 | Rs. One thousand one hundred and paise zero zero only. | Per Hours | 82500.00 |
| 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | Hiring of tractor with trolly for Shifting of materials carriage/ shifting of excavated material or any type of materials with in all leads and lifts as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer- in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.                                                                                                                                                                                   | 68.00                       | 250.00  | INR Two hundred fifty and paise zero zero only         | Per Hours | 17000.00 |
| Total:-                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | 99500.00                    |         |                                                        |           |          |
| Terms and Condition:-                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |                             |         |                                                        |           |          |

### Terms and Condition:-

- 1 The work will be executed as per HPPWD specification and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.
- 2 The one number Excavator cum loader/JCB and Tractor with trolly will be engaged on per hours bases working at site of work including cost of POL establishment and other repair charges of the side machinery.
- 3 No extra charges will be payable to the contractor for any type of loss/repair of machinery during corresponding period.
- 4 The contractor will be fully responsible for any loss/damages to any private /Govt. Property during the execution of work.

Estimate No. :- 32

DNIT No. :- 32

Head of Account :-

Draft schedule of quantity approved  
JPR 99500 only  
Date 26-2-27

Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta.



# 6 **DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

| DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |                             |         |                                                        |           |          |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|---------|--------------------------------------------------------|-----------|----------|
| Name of Work :- Restoration of rain damages on various roads under Buhad Section, Sub-Division Kalol (SH:- Hiring of Excavator cum loader/JCB and tractor with trolley for removal of slips, construction of unlined drain, dressing of berms and other restoration works etc. on various roads) |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Estimated cost:- ₹ 99500.00 |         |                                                        |           |          |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Earnest Money:- ₹ 2000.00   |         |                                                        |           |          |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Time allowed:- One Month    |         |                                                        |           |          |
| Sr. No..                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | Description of iteams                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Quantity                    | Rate in |                                                        | Unit      | Amount   |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |                             | Figures | words                                                  |           |          |
| 1                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Providing of Excavator 0.90 (zero point nine) cum bucket capacity @ 40 Cum per hour for removal of landslides /slip clearance, ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constructure worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same. | 75.00                       | 1100.00 | Rs. One thousand one hundred and paise zero zero only. | Per Hours | 82500.00 |
| 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Hiring of tractor with trolley for Shifting of materials carriage/ shifting of excavated material or any type of materials with in all leads and lifts as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer- in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constructure worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.                                                                                                                                                                                  | 68.00                       | 250.00  | INR Two hundred fifty and paise zero zero only         | Per Hours | 17000.00 |
| Total:-                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |                             |         |                                                        |           | 99500.00 |
| Terms and Condition:-                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |                             |         |                                                        |           |          |

## **Terms and Condition:-**

- 1 The work will be executed as per HPPWD specification and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.
- 2 The one number Excavator cum loader/JCB and Tractor with trolley will be engaged on per hours bases working at site of work including cost of POL establishment and other repair charges of the side machinery.
- 3 No extra charges will be payable to the contractor for any type of loss/repair of machinery during corresponding period.
- 4 The contractor will be fully responsible for any loss/damages to any private /Govt. Property during the execution of work.

Estimate No. :- 33

DNIT No. :- 33

Head of Account :-

*Draft schedule of quantity approved for Rs. 99500/only year 2020-21*

*[Signature]*  
Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta.

# **DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

| Name of Work :- Restoration of rain damages on various roads under Marotian Section, Sub-Division Katol (SH:- Hiring of Excavator cum loader/JCB and tractor with trolley for removal of slips, construction of unlined drain, dressing of berms and other restoration works etc. on various roads) |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Estimated cost:- ₹ 99500.00 |                                                        |           |          |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|-----------|----------|
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Earnest Money:- ₹ 2000.00   |                                                        |           |          |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Time allowed:- One Month    |                                                        |           |          |
| Sr. No.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Description of items                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Quantity                    | Rate in words                                          | Unit      | Amount   |
| 1                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | Providing of Excavator 0.90 (zero point nine) cum bucket capacity @ 40 Cum per hour for removal of landslides /slip clearance, ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut material with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same. | 75.00                       | Rs. One thousand one hundred and paise zero zero only. | Per Hours | 82500.00 |
| 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | Hiring of tractor with trolley for Shifting of materials carriage/ shifting of excavated material or any type of materials with in all leads and lifts as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.                                                                                                                                                                                    | 68.00                       | INR Two hundred fifty and paise zero zero only         | Per Hours | 17000.00 |
| Total:-                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |                             |                                                        |           | 99500.00 |

## **Terms and Condition:-**

- 1 The work will be executed as per HPPWD specification and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.
- 2 The one number Excavator cum loader/JCB and Tractor with trolley will be engaged on per hours bases working at site of work including cost of P.O.L. establishment and other repair charges of the side machinery.
- 3 No extra charges will be payable to the contractor for any type of loss/repair of machinery during corresponding period.
- 4 The contractor will be fully responsible for any loss/damages to any private /Govt. Property during the execution of work.

Estimate No. :- 34  
DNIT No. :- 34  
Head of Account :-

Executive Engineer,  
Jhanda Division,  
HPPWD, Jhanda

*Draft schedule of quantity approved for 99500/only for 2026-27*

## DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |                          |         |                                                       |          |          |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|---------|-------------------------------------------------------|----------|----------|
| Name of Work :- Restoration of rain damages on various roads under Jhandutta section, Sub-Division Jhandutta (SH:- Hiring of excavator cum loader/JCB for removal of slips, clearing of drains & other restoration works on various roads) |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Estimated cost:- ₹       |         | 97900.00                                              |          |          |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Earnest Money:- ₹        |         | 2000.00                                               |          |          |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Time allowed:- One Month |         |                                                       |          |          |
| Sr. No.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Description of Items                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | Quantity                 | Rate in |                                                       | Unit     | Amount   |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |                          | Figures | words                                                 |          |          |
| 1                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | Providing of Excavator 0.90 (zero point nine) cum bucket capacity @ 40 Cum per hour for removal of landslides /slip clearance, ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same. | 89.00                    | 1100.00 | INR One thousand one hundred and Paise zero zero only | Per hour | 97900.00 |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | Total                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                          |         |                                                       |          | 97900.00 |

### Terms and Condition:-

- 1 The work will be executed as per HPPWD specification and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.
- 2 The one number Excavator cum loader/JCB will be engaged on per hours bases working at site of work including cost of POL establishment and other repair charges of the side machinery.
- 3 No extra charges will be payable to the contractor for any type of loss/repair of machinery during corresponding period.
- 4 The contractor will be fully responsible for any loss/damages to any private /Govt. Property during the execution of work.

Estimate No. 35  
DNIT No. 35  
Account No.

Draft schedule of quantity approved  
for Rs 97,900 only. 2026-27

Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta.

9

## DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

| Name of Work :- Restoration of rain damages on various roads under Nakhlehra section, Sub-Division Jhandutta (SH:- Hiring of excavator cum loader/JCB for removal of slips, clearing of drains & other restoration works on various roads) |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Estimated cost:- ₹ 97900.00 |         |                                                       |          |          |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|---------|-------------------------------------------------------|----------|----------|
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Earnest Money:- ₹ 2000.00   |         |                                                       |          |          |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Time allowed:- One Month    |         |                                                       |          |          |
| Sr. No.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Description of iteams                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | Quantity                    | Rate in |                                                       | Unit     | Amount   |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |                             | Figures | words                                                 |          |          |
| 1                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | Providing of Excavator 0.90 (zero point nine) cum bucket capacity @ 40 Cum per hour for removal of landslides /slip clearance, ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other consntruction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same. | 89.00                       | 1100.00 | INR One thousand one hundred and Paise zero zero only | Per hour | 97900.00 |
| Total                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |                             |         |                                                       |          | 97900.00 |

### Terms and Condition:-

- 1 The work will be executed as per HPPWD specification and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.
- 2 The one number Exacavator cum loader/JCB will be engaged on per hours bases working at site of work including cost of POL establishment and other repair charges of the side machinery.
- 3 No extra charges will be payable to the contractor for any type of loss/repair of machinery during corresponding period.
- 4 The contractor will be fully responsible for any loss/damages to any private /Govt. Property during the execution of work.

Draft schedule of quantity approved for  
Rs 97900/only year 2026-27.

Estimate No. 36  
DNIT No. 36  
Account No.

Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta.



10

## DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

| Name of work :- Restoration of Rain damages on Berthin to Sargal Road 0/00 to 2/480<br>(SH:- Hiring of Excavator cum loader/JCB and tractor with trolly for removal / shifting of materials , cleaning of drains, culverts and other restoration works) |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |          | Estimated Cost:- Rs. 99750.00 |                                                        |          |          |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|----------|----------|
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |          | Earnest Money:- Rs. 2000.00   |                                                        |          |          |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |          | Time allowed:- One Month      |                                                        |          |          |
| Sr No.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Description of items.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Quantity | Rate In                       |                                                        | Unit     | Amount   |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |          | In Figure                     | In words.                                              |          |          |
| 1                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 3        | 4                             | 5                                                      | 6        | 7        |
| 1                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Providing of Excavator 0.90 (zero point nine) cum bucket capacity @ 40 Cum per hour for removal of landslides /slip clearance, ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same. | 80.00    | 1100.00                       | Rs. One thousand one hundred and paise zero zero only. | Per hour | 88000.00 |
| 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Providing of Tractor with trolley for disposal of cut materials lift up to any hights and leads as per Directed by the Engineer-in-Charge as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per requirement including P.O.L. charges and other establishment required at site i.e. driver cleaner and other staff and other incidental charges complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate including of Goods Service Tax, but including labour cess, other levies /taxes, duties, royalties, sale tax, octry, toll taxes of local bodies and authorities that the contractor will have to pay for the performanance of the this contract.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 47.00    | 250.00                        | Rs. Two hundred fifty and Paise zero zero Only         | Per hour | 11750.00 |
| Total                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |          |                               |                                                        |          | 99750.00 |

### Terms and Condition:-

- 1 The work will be executed as per HPPWD specification and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.
- 2 The one number Exacavator cum loader/JCB and one number Tractor with trolley will be engaged on per hours bases working at site of work including cost of POL establishment and other repair charges of the side machinery.
- 3 No extra charges will be payable to the contractor for any type of loss/repair of machinery during corresponding period.
- 4 The contractor will be fully responsible for any loss/damages to any private /Govt. Property during the execution of work.

Draft Schedule of quantity No 2 for the year 2026-27  
approved for Rs- 99750/- only

Estimate No. :- 12  
DNIT No. :- 12  
Head of Account :-

  
Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta.